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Canada’s merchandise imports and exports both advanced in January, led by higher volumes of
automotive products. Imports rose 5.3% while exports increased 0.8%. As a result, Canada’s
trade surplus narrowed from $1.7 billion in December to $116 million in January.
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Canada’s merchandise imports rose 5.3%
to $37.4 billion in January, led by a 16.6% increase
in volumes of automotive products. Overall, import
volumes rose 5.5% while prices declined 0.2%. Import
volumes have been trending upward since March 2009.
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Automotive products and energy products led the
growth in the value of imports. A significant increase was
also recorded in imports of machinery and equipment.

Following a 7.9% increase in December, exports
rose 0.8% to $37.5 billion in January. Export volumes
increased 1.0% while prices edged down 0.1%.
Volumes of automotive products, up 18.4%, were the
main factor behind the gain in exports.

Exports of industrial goods and materials as well as
energy products also increased during the month. In
contrast, exports of machinery and equipment declined,
thereby moderating the overall gain.

Note to readers

Merchandise trade is one component of Canada’s international
balance of payments, which also includes trade in services,
investment income, current transfers as well as capital and
financial flows.

International merchandise trade data by country are available
on both a balance of payments and a customs basis for the
United States, Japan and the United Kingdom. Trade data for
all other individual countries are available on a customs basis
only. Balance of payments data are derived from customs data
by making adjustments for characteristics such as valuation,
coverage, timing and residency. These adjustments are made
to conform to the concepts and definitions of the Canadian
System of National Accounts.

Data in this release are on a balance of payments basis,
seasonally adjusted in current dollars. Constant dollars are
calculated using the Laspeyres volume formula.

Revisions

In general, merchandise trade data are revised on an ongoing
basis for each month of the current year. Current year revisions
are reflected in both the customs and balance of payments based
data. Revisions to customs based data for the previous year are
released on a quarterly basis. Revisions to balance of payments
based data for the three previous years are released annually in
June.

Factors influencing revisions include late receipt of import
and export documentation, incorrect information on customs
forms, replacement of estimates produced for the energy sector
with actual figures, changes in classification of merchandise
based on more current information, and changes to seasonal
adjustment factors.

Revised data are available in the appropriate CANSIM tables.

As a result, Canada’s trade surplus narrowed
from $1.7 billion in December to $116 million in January.

Imports from the United States rose 6.5%, reflecting
strong gains in imports of automotive products while
exports, up 3.3%, increased for a fourth consecutive
month. Consequently, Canada’s trade surplus with the
United States declined from $4.3 billion in December
to $3.8 billion in January.

After a large gain in December, exports to countries
other than the United States fell 5.2% in January.
Conversely, imports increased 3.4%. Hence, Canada’s
trade deficit with countries other than the United States
increased from $2.6 billion in December to $3.6 billion
in January.
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Imports reach their highest level since
November 2008

Imports of automotive products rose 16.2%
to $6.4 billion in January, the result of higher volumes
as prices fell slightly. Imports of trucks (+35.8%) led
the gain, followed by imports of motor vehicle parts.
Despite winter storms and part shortages that adversely
affected some manufacturers in January, imports of
motor vehicle parts rose 13.9%. Imports of passenger
autos also increased during the month.

Imports of energy products increased 13.8%
to $4.2 billion, the highest level since October 2008.
Although prices of energy products were up in January,
the gain in the sector was largely the result of increases
in volumes. Imports of crude petroleum rose 12.4%, a
third consecutive monthly gain. Imports of petroleum
and coal products increased, mostly as a result of
higher imports of gasoline.

Imports of machinery and equipment
increased 1.8% to $10.0 billion, as volumes
rose. Volumes have been trending upwards since
October 2009. Imports of aircraft, engines and parts
were the main factor behind the gain in the sector.
Imports of other communication and related equipment
also increased during the month.

Imports of industrial goods and materials
declined 0.8% to $7.6 billion, as prices fell 2.0%.
Imports of metals and metal ores, at a record high
in December, largely accounted for the decrease in
January, as imports of precious metals and metal in

ores fell. Higher imports of chemicals and plastics
moderated the decline in the sector.

Exports increase for a fourth consecutive month

Exports of automotive products rose 16.3%
to $5.2 billion in January, the highest value since
May 2010. The gain was a result of rising volumes.
Exports of passenger autos, up 22.9%, largely
accounted for the growth in this sector. Exports of
motor vehicle parts increased as well in January, halting
two consecutive months of decline.

Exports of industrial goods and materials
increased 3.8% to $9.5 billion in January, largely a
result of higher prices. This represented the sixth month
of increases in prices. Exports of precious metals led the
growth, followed by exports of other crude non-metallic
minerals. These increases were moderated by a decline
in exports of metal ores in January, more specifically
copper ores, following a large gain in December.

Exports of energy products rose 2.5% to $9.4 billion.
Crude petroleum exports, up 5.8%, increased for a
fourth consecutive month in January, albeit at a slower
pace than in the previous three months. Exports of coal
and other bituminous substances declined in January.

Exports of machinery and equipment fell 8.9%
to $6.3 billion, with aircraft, engines and parts accounting
for the bulk of the decline. Lower exports of industrial
machinery, namely drilling, excavating and mining
machinery, also contributed to the decrease.

Exports of agricultural and fishing products
declined 7.2% to $3.2 billion, mostly reflecting
lower volumes. Following a large gain in December,
exports of wheat fell 15.4% in January, as volumes
declined 21.0%. Wheat prices have been trending
upward since April 2010.

Forestry products exports declined 7.4%
to $1.9 billion. Exports of wood pulp and other wood
products, which led the increase in December, fell 12.2%
in January. Exports of lumber and sawmill products
declined 7.6%, halting four months of increases.

Available on CANSIM: tables 228-0001, 228-0003,
228-0033, 228-0034, 228-0041 to 228-0043 and
228-0047 to 228-0057.

The merchandise imports and exports data in the
following tables are presented in dollar values.

Tables 228-0001 to 228-0003: Customs and balance
of payments basis, by major groups and principal trading
areas for all countries; monthly, quarterly, and annual.

Table 228-0033: Imports, customs-based, by
province of clearance, monthly.
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Table 228-0034: Domestic exports, customs-based,
by province of origin, monthly.

Tables 228-0041 to 228-0043: Customs and
balance of payments basis, by sector and sub-sector,
for all countries; monthly, quarterly, and annual.

The merchandise imports and exports data in the
following tables are indexes (2002=100).

Tables 228-0047 to 228-0049: Balance of payments
and customs-based price and volume indexes for all
countries; monthly, quarterly, and annual.

Tables 228-0050 to 228-0052: Customs-based price
indexes, Canada and United States trade, and Standard
International Trade Classification (SITC revision 3) price
indexes for all countries and United States; monthly,
quarterly, and annual.

Tables 228-0053 to 228-0055: Price and volume
indexes customs and balance of payments basis,
by sector and sub-sector, for all countries; monthly,
quarterly, and annual.

Tables 228-0056 and 228-0057: Balance of
payments basis, by sector, seasonally adjusted, Fisher
formula, chained 2002 dollars, for all countries; monthly
and quarterly.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 2201, 2202 and
2203.

These data are available in the Canadian
international merchandise trade database.

The January 2011 issue of Canadian International
Merchandise Trade, Vol. 65, no. 1 (65-001-X, free), is
now available from the Key resource module of our
website under Publications.

Current account data (which incorporate
merchandise trade statistics, service transactions,
investment income and transfers) are available
quarterly in Canada’s Balance of International Payments
(67-001-X, free).

Data on Canadian International Merchandise Trade
for February will be released on April 12.

The 2010 annual review for Canadian international
merchandise trade will be released on April 7.

For further information regarding Canada’s
international merchandise trade data, contact Statistics
Canada’s National Contact Centre. To enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Mychèle Gagnon (613-951-0994), International
Trade Division.
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Merchandise trade: Principal trading areas
January

2010r
December

2010r
January

2011
December

2010
to

January
2011

January
2010

to
January

2011
Seasonally adjusted, $ current

$ millions % change

Principal trading areas
Exports
United States 24,622 26,208 27,084 3.3 10.0
Japan 761 937 1,010 7.8 32.7
European Union1 2,618 3,771 3,616 -4.1 38.1
Other OECD countries2 1,411 1,690 1,472 -12.9 4.3
All other countries 3,315 4,614 4,339 -6.0 30.9
Total 32,727 37,220 37,520 0.8 14.6
Imports
United States 20,449 21,905 23,333 6.5 14.1
Japan 718 852 839 -1.5 16.9
European Union1 2,931 3,660 3,695 1.0 26.1
Other OECD countries2 2,318 2,392 2,685 12.2 15.8
All other countries 5,585 6,698 6,852 2.3 22.7
Total 32,001 35,507 37,404 5.3 16.9
Balance
United States 4,173 4,303 3,751 ... ...
Japan 43 85 171 ... ...
European Union1 -313 111 -79 ... ...
Other OECD countries2 -907 -702 -1,213 ... ...
All other countries -2,270 -2,084 -2,513 ... ...
Total 726 1,713 116 ... ...

r revised
... not applicable
1. The European Union includes Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy,

Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, and United Kingdom.
2. Other countries in the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) include Australia, Canada, Iceland, Mexico, New Zealand, Norway, South

Korea, Switzerland and Turkey.
Note: Totals may not equal the sum of their components.
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Merchandise trade: Principal commodity groupings
January

2010r
December

2010r
January

2011
December

2010
to

January
2011

January
2010

to
January

2011
Seasonally adjusted, $ current

$ millions % change

Exports
Agricultural and fishing products 2,984 3,455 3,207 -7.2 7.5
Energy products 8,445 9,159 9,386 2.5 11.1
Forestry products 1,679 2,007 1,858 -7.4 10.7
Industrial goods and materials 7,249 9,134 9,481 3.8 30.8
Machinery and equipment 5,961 6,906 6,292 -8.9 5.6
Automotive products 4,210 4,439 5,163 16.3 22.6
Other consumer goods 1,410 1,341 1,374 2.5 -2.6
Special transactions trade1 344 277 263 -5.1 -23.5
Other balance of payments adjustments 445 501 497 -0.8 11.7
Total 32,727 37,220 37,520 0.8 14.6
Imports
Agricultural and fishing products 2,360 2,597 2,585 -0.5 9.5
Energy products 3,259 3,690 4,200 13.8 28.9
Forestry products 209 214 205 -4.2 -1.9
Industrial goods and materials 6,444 7,676 7,611 -0.8 18.1
Machinery and equipment 8,348 9,792 9,968 1.8 19.4
Automotive products 5,689 5,521 6,415 16.2 12.8
Other consumer goods 4,672 4,876 4,851 -0.5 3.8
Special transactions trade1 315 386 789 104.4 150.5
Other balance of payments adjustments 705 755 781 3.4 10.8
Total 32,001 35,507 37,404 5.3 16.9

r revised
1. These are mainly low valued transactions, value of repairs to equipment, and goods returned to country of origin.
Note: Totals may not equal the sum of their components.
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Export and import price indexes
January 2011

Current- and fixed-weighted export and import price
indexes (2002=100) on a customs or balance of
payments basis are now available. Price indexes are
listed from January 2002 to January 2011 for the five
commodity sections and the major commodity groups
(62 exports and 61 imports).

Current- and fixed-weighted US price indexes
(2002=100) are also available on a customs basis.
Price indexes are listed from January 2002 to
January 2011. Included with the US commodity
indexes are the 10 all-countries and US-only Standard
International Trade Classification section indexes.

Available on CANSIM: tables 228-0047 to 228-0055.

Merchandise imports and exports data in the
following tables are indexes (2002=100).

Tables 228-0047 to 228-0049: Balance of payments
and customs-based price and volume indexes for all
countries, monthly, quarterly and annual.

Tables 228-0050 to 228-0052: Customs-based
price indexes, Canada and the United States trade,
and Standard International Trade Classification (SITC
revision 3) price indexes for all countries and the United
States, monthly, quarterly and annual.

Tables 228-0053 to 228-0055: Price and volume
indexes, customs and balance of payments basis,
by sector and sub-sector, for all countries, monthly,
quarterly and annual.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 2201, 2202 and
2203.

The January 2011 issue of Canadian International
Merchandise Trade, Vol. 65, no. 1 (65-001-X, free), is
now available from the Key resource module of our
website under Publications.

Data on Canadian international merchandise trade
for February will be released on April 12.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Client Services (toll-free 1-800-294-5583),
International Trade Division.

Chain Fisher real export and import values
January 2011

The monthly chain Fisher real dollar values (reference
year 2002) for Canadian international merchandise trade
are now available for January.

Available on CANSIM: tables 228-0056 and 228-0057.

Tables 228-0056 and 228-0057: Balance of
payments basis, by sector, seasonally adjusted, Fisher
formula, chained 2002 dollars, for all countries, monthly
and quarterly.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 2201, 2202 and
2203.

The January 2011 issue of Canadian International
Merchandise Trade, Vol. 65, no. 1 (65-001-X, free), is
now available from the Key resource module of our
website under Publications.

Data on Canadian international merchandise trade
for February will be released on April 12.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Client Services (toll-free 1-800-294-5583),
International Trade Division.

Cement
January 2011

Data on cement are now available for January. Revised
data for December 2010 are also available.

Available on CANSIM: tables 303-0060 and 303-0061.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2140.

For more information, or to enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact the dissemination officer
(toll-free 1-866-873-8789; 613-951-9497;
manufact@statcan.gc.ca), Manufacturing and Energy
Division.
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College enrolment
As of October 31, 2008

Data on college enrollees for the academic
years 2007/2008 and 2008/2009 are now available.

Note: Levels of enrolment presented are not meant
to represent a complete enumeration of students
at colleges during the academic year. The count
excludes students enrolled in programs related to
pre-employment, apprenticeship, basic training or
skills upgrading, language training, job readiness or
orientation programs. Of the "in-scope" students,
the count represents the number of students who
were doing courses on October 31, 2007, for the
academic year 2007/2008 and on October 31, 2008,
for the academic year 2008/2009, and thus presents
a snapshot of enrolment on that day. Data for a few
colleges are not available as part of this release.

Available on CANSIM: table 477-0015.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 5017.

Summary tables are also available online from the
Analysts and researchers module of our website.

For more information, to order data, or to
enquire about the concepts, methods or data
quality of this release, contact Client Services
(toll-free 1-800-307-3382; 613-951-7608; fax:
613-951-4441; educationstats@statcan.gc.ca), Tourism
and the Centre for Education Statistics Division.

College graduates
2008/2009

Data for students receiving qualifications from colleges
for academic years 2007/2008 and 2008/2009 are now
available.

Note: Levels of graduates presented are not meant
to represent a complete enumeration of graduates
from colleges during the academic year. The count
excludes students enrolled in programs related to
pre-employment, apprenticeship, basic training or
skills upgrading, language training, job readiness or
orientation programs. Data for a few colleges are not
available as part of this release.

Available on CANSIM: table 477-0016.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 5017.

Summary tables are also available online from the
Analysts and researchers module of our website.

For more information, to order data, or to
enquire about the concepts, methods or data
quality of this release, contact Client Services
(toll-free 1-800-307-3382; 613-951-7608; fax:
613-951-4441; educationstats@statcan.gc.ca), Tourism
and the Centre for Education Statistics Division.
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New products and studies
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All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XWE, -XIB or an -XIE
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-XDB or -XDE are electronic versions on diskette; -XCB
or -XCE are electronic versions on compact disc; -XVB
or -XVE are electronic versions on DVD and -XBB or
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